# Serial Number 1950/185

# THE RABBIT DESTRUCTION REGULATIONS 1949, AMENDMENT NO. 3

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of October, 1950

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Rabbit Destruction Regulations 1949, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Rabbit Destruction Regulations 1949\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting therein, in their appropriate alphabetical order, the following items:—

Name of Rabbit District.			Date of Order in Council.		Published in Gazette.	
					Year.	Page.
" Earnscleugh " Leaning Rock " Strath Taieri	::		24th August, 1949 1st December, 1937 10th August, 1949		1949 1937 1949	1752 2650 1676 "

### T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1949, Serial number 1949/164, page 651.

Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/6, page 16.

Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/136, page 460.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

The effect of these regulations is to confer on the Rabbit Boards referred to in regulation 2 in respect of their respective districts the powers already possessed by a number of Rabbit Boards under the principal regulations to restrict and control the trapping, shooting, hunting, &c., of rabbits in their respective districts.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 19th day of October, 1950.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Agriculture.

(No. 1) and American in the Department of Inglicated

(Notice No. Ag. 4919.)